the Shareholders as a whole.

INFORMATION ON THE COMPANY

The Company is an investment holding company incorporated in the Cayman Islands

with limited liability. The Group is principally engaged in fertiliser business,

magnesium product business, and metallurgical flux business.

INFORMATION ON THE SUBSCRIBER

The Subscriber is an investment holding company incorporated in the British Virgin
Islands with limited liability and is wholly-owned by Mr. Chi, its sole director.

− 14 −

EQUITY FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS
FROM THE DATE OF THIS ANNOUNCEMENT

The Company had not carried out any equity fund raising activities in the past 12
months immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The table below depicts the shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of
this announcement and immediately after full conversion of the Convertible Bonds
at the initial Conversion Price (assuming there is no other change to the issued share
capital of the Company):

As at the date of this
announcement

Immediately after full
conversion of the

Convertible Bonds at the
initial Conversion Price

No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Mr. Chi and the Subscriber (Note 1) 1,591,841,912 34.75% 3,191,841,912 51.64%

Mr. Chi’s family (Note 2) 50,092,985 1.09% 50,092,985 0.81%

Directors

Mr. Shum Sai Chit (Note 3) 14,666,305 0.32% 14,666,305 0.24%

Mr. Chi Jing Chao (Note 4) 1,633,998 0.04% 1,633,998 0.03%

Mr. Guo Mengyong (Note 5) 2,625,000 0.06% 2,625,000 0.04%

18,925,303 0.41% 18,925,303 0.31%

Subtotal of the Subscriber

and parties acting in concert

with it 1,660,860,200 36.25% 3,260,860,200 52.76%

Other Directors:

Mr. Sheng Hong 1,775,000 0.04% 1,775,000 0.03%

Mr. Lau Chi Kit 2,000,000 0.04% 2,000,000 0.03%

3,775,000 0.08% 3,775,000 0.06%

Public Shareholders 2,916,481,643 63.66% 2,916,481,643 47.18%

4,581,116,843 100.00% 6,181,116,843 100.00%

Notes:

1. The Subscriber is wholly-owned by Mr. Chi and it did not own or have control or direction over

any Shares as at the date of this announcement. Mr. Chi personally owned 249,970,548 Shares

(representing approximately 5.46% of the total number of issued Shares as at the date of this

announcement) and he was deemed to be interested in the 1,341,871,364 Shares (representing

approximately 29.29 % of the total number of issued Shares as at the date of this announcement)

held by Alpha Sino by virtue of Mr. Chi’s holding of approximately 83.74%of the issued share

− 15 −

capital of Alpha Sino. Alpha Sino is owned as to approximately 83.74% by Mr. Chi, as to